employment, although vacation leave shall accrue from the beginning of employment.  

D. Annual vacation shall accrue from the date of employment on a twelve (12) month basis.  

E. Vacation leave can accrue from year to year with a maximum accrual limit of three hundred 
and ninety-two (392) hours for 53-hour workweek employees and the maximum accrual 
limit per the conversion rate in Schedule C for 40-hour workweek employees. Vacation 
periods shall be taken each year. Employees will ordinarily be required to take a minimum 
of 80 hours of vacation per year.

[...]

the City.  However, the City shall not be held responsible for any forfeiture that results 
from an employee’s failure to schedule vacation. The vacation shall be scheduled within 
the three months remaining in the year. In the event vacation in excess of three hundred 
and ninety-two (392) hours cannot be scheduled as provided in this section, the City will 
pay for such excess vacation, or require that it be used within the year of accrual.  

J. Any employee who is laid off, discharged, retired, or separated from the service of the